
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019

1.00 PM

RICHARD YOUNG ROOM, THE 
BOATHOUSE  BUSINESS CENTRE, 1 
HARBOUR SQUARE, WISBECH

Committee Officer: Jo Goodrum 
Tel: 01354 622285

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm and sign the minutes from the previous meeting of  27 March 2019.

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive Members declarations of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct 
or any interest under the Local Code of Conduct or any interest under the Code of 
Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting. 

5  F/YR18/1104/F
Land east of 13 Norfolk Street, facing Orange Grove, Wisbech

Erection of a 3 storey block of flats comprising 2x2 bed and 1x1 bed (Pages 9 - 24)

To determine the application

6  F/YR19/0164/F
20 Deerfield Road, March

Public Document Pack



Erection of 4 x 2 storey 1 bed dwellings involving the demolition of existing dwelling 
and outbuilding (Pages 25 - 38)

To determine the application

7  F/YR19/0146/O
Land South and West of 4-5 Mill Hill Lane, March

Erection of up to 3no dwellings (outline application with matters committed in respect 
of access) (Pages 39 - 50)

To determine the application

Members:  Councillor A Miscandlon (Chairman), Councillor S Clark (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor D Connor, Councillor S Court, Councillor Mrs M Davis, Councillor A Hay, Councillor 
Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor Mrs F Newell and Councillor Mrs S Bligh, 



PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2019 - 1.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor A Miscandlon (Chairman), Councillor S Clark (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor D Connor, Councillor S Court, Councillor A Hay, Councillor Mrs D Laws, 
Councillor P Murphy and Councillor Mrs S Bligh, 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs M Davis and Councillor Mrs F Newell, 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Nick Harding (Head of Shared Planning), Izzi Hurst (Member 
Services & Governance Officer), David Rowen (Development Manager) and Stephen Turnbull 
(Legal Officer)

P68/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 27 February 2019 were confirmed and signed.

P69/18 F/YR18/0919/F
25A HIGH STREET, CHATTERIS

CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL (A1) TO RESTAURANT AND CAFE(A3)

The Committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection: Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04)) during its deliberations.

David Rowen presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated.

Members received a presentation in support of the application, in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure, from the applicant Hayley Scarrow.

Hayley Scarrow thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak at today’s meeting. She said 
that the application process had been very long and this proposal is something that she is very 
passionate about. She explained that it was a childhood ambition of hers to start her own business. 
She added that her Grandparents had passed away last year and had encouraged her to pursue 
this ambition further and it is therefore very important for her to carry out their wishes. 

Hayley Scarrow informed members that she is an active part of the community in Chatteris, has 
family members living in the Town and resides locally too. She explained that she has not applied 
to change the shops exterior in any way and is keen to retain its current frontage. She highlighted 
that an objection had been received against the application from a local business owner running a 
similar business and another local resident had actively encouraged objections via the local 
Chatteris Facebook page. 

Hayley Scarrow highlighted some of the comments made on social media from local residents and 
assured members that the shop will be run solely as a Tea Room and will not be open late into the 
night. She hopes the venue will bring together the local community and provide enjoyment for 
visiting customers. She added that her vision of the Tea Room is different to the existing local 
business and reiterated her passion behind this venture. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



She asked members to approve the application today as per officer’s recommendation. She 
informed members that the last time she had visited March was to attend her Grandfather’s funeral 
and said if the application was approved today, it would be a very poignant day for her.

Members asked Hayley Scarrow the following questions;

1. Councillor Connor thanked Hayley Scarrow for her presentation and asked for confirmation 
of the shop’s proposed opening hours. Hayley Scarrow confirmed that the Tea Room would 
be open during the week between 8.30am to 4.30pm. Over the weekend, the shop would be 
open on a Saturday between 9.30am to 4.30pm and on a Sunday between 10am to 4pm.

2. Councillor Connor highlighted that these opening hours would not encourage any anti-social 
issues in Chatteris and said this should be of no concern to local residents.

3. Councillor Mrs Laws asked for confirmation that the shop would be run as a Tea Room and 
not a Fast-Food restaurant. Hayley Scarrow confirmed this and said she had based the 
proposed menu choices on meals that do not contain any fried foods as she is keen to 
eliminate bad odours in the shop. 

4. Councillor Mrs Laws explained to Hayley Scarrow that the Committee do not take into 
account any objections submitted via Social Media and consideration is given only to 
objections formally submitted to the Planning department.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows;

1. Councillor Mrs Laws stated that she supports the application and the premises would be a 
welcome addition to Chatteris. She highlighted that Hayley Scarrow is obviously very 
passionate about the opportunity to set up her own business. 

Proposed by Councillor Mrs Laws, seconded by Councillor Connor and decided that the 
application be APPROVED; as per the officer’s recommendation.

(Councillor Benney declared that he is a member of Chatteris Town Council but takes no part in 
planning matters)

(Councillor Mrs Hay declared that she is a member of Chatteris Town Council but takes no part in 
planning matters)

(Councillor Murphy declared that he is a member of Chatteris Town Council but takes no part in 
planning matters

P70/18 F/YR19/0042/F
LAND NORTH OF 101 AND 101A ELM LOW ROAD, WISBECH

ERECTION OF 3X2-STOREY DWELLINGS, COMPRISING OF 2X3 BED AND 1X2 
BED

The Committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection: Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04)) during its deliberations.

David Rowen presented the report to members. He informed members that the site had been 
granted planning permission last year. The application being considered today differs from the 
previously approved application in respect of the parking layout and proposed improvements to the 
footprints of the dwellings and their gardens.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows;

Page 4



1. Councillor Mrs Bligh highlighted that different members of Wisbech Town Council may have 
considered this application to those that supported the previous application last year. She 
stated that she supported the new application as the site layout is improved.

2. Councillor Connor asked if the objection received is from a neighbouring dwelling. David 
Rowen highlighted the relevant property and its relationship with the application site to 
members.

3. Councillor Connor confirmed his support for the application as it is an improvement from the 
application previously granted planning permission.

4. Councillor Mrs Hay agreed that the site layout has been improved and highlighted that the 
objector’s property will be impacted on less as a result of this amended layout.

Proposed by Councillor Mrs Bligh, seconded by Councillor Murphy and decided that the 
application be APPROVED; as per the officer’s recommendation.

P71/18 F/YR19/0123/O
LAND SOUTH  OF 6  FRIDAYBRIDGE  ROAD, ELM

ERECTION  OF UP TO 6NO DWELLINGS (OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH 
MATTERS COMMITTED IN RESPECT OF ACCESS)

The Committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection: Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04)) during its deliberations.

David Rowen presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated. He gave a summary of some past planning decisions in the locality and 
highlighted some key differences compared to the proposal before Committee.

Members received a presentation in support of the application, in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure, from the agent Gareth Edwards.

Gareth Edwards thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak at today’s meeting. He 
informed members that the applicant had hoped to attend today’s meeting however she is currently 
undergoing surgery and therefore her husband has attended on her behalf. The application is for a 
maximum of six dwellings and the applicant has confirmed at a recent Parish Council meeting, that 
they are willing to make a financial contribution towards Elm Village Hall. 

Gareth Edwards explained that the proposal is for an infill development between 6-50 Fridaybridge 
Road, Elm. The application proposes the retention of many of the existing trees and the planting of 
additional ones. He confirmed that the applicant is happy to accept the proposed Highways 
conditions and local residents are in support of the application too. He highlighted that the site is 
located approximately a five minute walk from the village shop and school. He reminded members 
that planning permission has been granted for a number of developments further towards the 
Village of Friday Bridge. He added that a number of local residents have expressed an interest in 
purchasing one of the plots for self-build purposes as the site is located in a desirable village 
location that benefits from good transport links and is located within Flood Zone 1. He asked 
members to support the application and grant planning permission.

Members had no questions for Gareth Edwards.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows;

1. Councillor Connor asked if the proposed application differs from the planning application 
refused in June 2018 on the same site. David Rowen confirmed that the previous planning 
application was for outline planning permission too and that indicative details were very 
similar to the one being considered today. 

Page 5



2. Councillor Mrs Laws asked officers to confirm the threshold for new dwellings in Elm. David 
Rowen confirmed that the threshold for Elm had been exceeded but drew member’s 
attention to points 10.12 in the Agenda Pack (page 36).

3. Councillor Mrs Laws observed the letters of support submitted with the application. Whilst 
the names and addresses of the individuals differ, the wording of the letters is identical. 

4. Councillor Mrs Bligh explained that whilst she likes the look of the proposed development, it 
would remove the gap between the villages of Elm and Friday Bridge and she does not 
agree with this.

Proposed by Councillor Mrs Laws, seconded by Councillor Connor and decided that the 
application be REFUSED; as per officer’s recommendation. 

P72/18 F/YR19/0001/TRCA
2 CLAYGATE, WHITTLESEY

FELL 1NO SILVER BIRCH WITHIN A CONSERVATION AREA

The Committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection: Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04)) during its deliberations.

David Rowen presented the report to members

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows;

1. Councillor Con
[...]
 been made to 
amend the access details. Should permission be granted it would therefore be 
necessary to require an amended vehicular access to be agreed prior to 
implementation. 

 
10.7 It is reasonable to conclude on this basis that the scheme does not comply with 

the requirement of policy LP15 of the Fenland Local Plan (2014) to provide “well 
designed, safe and convenient access for all”. 

 
Amenity impact 

10.8 The application site is located in and amongst existing residential properties and 
as a single-storey dwelling to be replaced with several two-storey properties, 
there is significant potential for adverse amenity impacts on neighbouring 
properties and their environs. 
 

10.9 The proposed scheme locates the two-storey building further forward on the site 
than the previous refusal, and in-line with the front elevations of the existing 
dwellings along Deerfield Road. It is separated from 18 Deerfield Road to the 
south west by a gap slightly in excess of 4 metres, and as a result there will be a 
detrimental impact on the light received by this property and its garden due to 
the location of the building. The gap between the proposed building and 11 

Page 28



Ashbeach Road to the north west however is 12 metres, and this is therefore 
unlikely to result in any overshadowing. 

 
10.10 With regard to privacy impacts, the scheme utilises windows on all four main 

elevations from a mix of rooms, with main bedroom windows being located on 
the side elevations and secondary ‘office’ windows to the front and rear. The 
proposed scheme would therefore have the potential for a significant detrimental 
impact on neighbouring amenity from the proposed scheme. It is noted that the 
close-knit nature of development within urban areas leads to more scope for 
overlooking of residential property, however there remains the significant 
concern regarding the scale of these impacts in this case and the requirement 
under policy LP16 (e) of the Fenland Local
[...]
to the east, the form of development changes but remains 
consistent, with block of 4 terraced properties to either side of the road, with 
greater set-back from the street allowing parking in front of those properties. 
Individual modern developments have also been undertaken elsewhere that are 
at odds with the character of the street, and 2 Deerfield Road is an example of 
this. 2 Deerfield Road however illustrates the negative impact that 
unsympathetic development can have on the contribution made by the visual 
distinctiveness of an area and its traditional forms of development. 
 

10.14 The nature of the proposed scheme results in the gardens of units 1 and 2 being 
located at the front of the site between the building and the highway, which is a 
relationship significantly at odds with the character of the remainder of the 
street. Such gardens would be unlikely to be extensively utilised due to the poor 

Page 29



relationship and lack of privacy but any such utilisation is likely to have a 
detrimental effect on the character of the area. 

 
10.15 Paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework notes that permission 

“should be refused for development of a poor design that fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and 
the way it functions”. It is considered that the development proposed fails in this 
regard for the reasons above and is therefore contrary to this part of the NPPF. 

 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
11.1 The design of the buildings is not reflective of the established and distinct 

character of the area and results in adverse impacts on that character. 
 

11.2 The proposal for four dwellings to be located on the site results in a sub-
standard and contrived vehicular access that is not supported by the Highways 
Authority that is detrimental to highway safety and fails to accord with the policy 
requirement to provide a well-designed, safe and convenient access. 
 

11.3 The proposed dwellings would have a detrimental impact on the amenities and 
privacy of the neighbouring dwellings, and the amenity areas allocated to plots 1 
and 2 would not represent the High Quality Environment required to be provided 
by policy LP16 of the Fenland Local Plan (2014) 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Refuse: 
 

1. Policy LP16 (e) of the Fenland Local Plan (2014) requires development to 
not adversely impact on amenity if neighbouring users, for impacts including 
loss of privacy and noise. The proposal would result in windows overlooking 
the currently private amenity spaces associated with the neighbouring 
properties and would also be likely to increase the noise experienced within 
those spaces. There would therefore be a detrimental impact on the privacy 
and amenity standards of the neighbouring properties contrary to the 
requirements of policy LP16, in particular sub paragraph (e). 

 
2. Policy LP15 of the Fenland Local Plan (2014) requires all development to 

provide a well-designed, safe and convenient access. The proposal, by 
virtue of the narrow access and its angle in relation to Deerfield Road would 
require vehicles entering the site from the south west to manoeuvre into 
oncoming traffic in order to be able to turn into the proposed access. The 
proposal would therefore be detrimental to highway safety and would be 
contrary to the requirements of policy LP15 in that respect. 

 
3. Policy LP16 of the Fenland Local Plan (2014) seeks to deliver High Quality 

Environments across the District, and policy LP2 seeks to facilitate the health 
and wellbeing of residents, promoting high levels of residential amenity. The 
proposal, by virtue of the separation of the amenity spaces associated with 
the units and the extremely limited amenity space associated with units 1 
and 2 fails to meet these objectives and is therefore contrary to those 
policies and also paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(February 2019). 

 
 

Page 30



 

P
age 31



 

P
age 32



 

P
age 33



 

P
age 34



 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE:  24th April 2019 
 
APPLICATION NO: F/YR19/0164/F 
 
SITE LOCATION:    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Refusal as per the main report with the following reason to replace reason 2: 

2. Policy LP15 of the Fenland Local Plan (2014) requires all development to provide 
a well-designed, safe and convenient access. The proposal, by virtue of the access 
and its relation to 18 Deerfield Road to the west would result in sub-standard visibility 
splays in that direction for traffic leaving the site. The proposal would therefore be 
detrimental to highway safety and would be contrary to the requirements of policy 
LP15 in that respect.  

UPDATE 

Revised plans have been received from the agent following discussions with the 
highways authority with regard to the access to the parking provision at the rear of the 
site. The amendments result in a narrower, slightly repositioned  building on the site 
to allow for a wider access driveway to the rear parking courtyard, however highways 
have commented further on these proposals noting that the visibility splays to the 
west remain sub-standard.  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
F/YR19/0146/O 
 
Applicant:  Mr Michael Topping 
 
 

Agent :  Morton & Hall Consulting 
Ltd 
Morton & Hall Consulting Ltd 

 
Land South and West Of, 4 - 5 Mill Hill Lane, March, Cambridgeshire 
 
Erection of up to 3no dwellings (outline application with matters committed in 
respect of access) 
 
Reason for Committee: 6 or more unresolved responses contrary to the 
recommendation. Recommendation contrary to Town Council comments and the 
proposal is for more than 2 dwellings. 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The application is made in outline for the construction of 3 new dwellings on 
land south and west of 4-5 Mill Hill Lane.
[...]
r 
heritage designations on the land that would indicate a presumption against 
development as a matter of principle.  

 
Access and Highway Safety 

10.2. The proposed access into the site is located to the south of the existing adopted 
highway, and runs between 6 and 7 Mill Hill Lane. The access is in existence at 
the time of the application serving 7 Mill Lane and the application site and 
although it is currently a gravel surface the application details do indicate that a 
5 metre wide by 10 metre long section at the junction of the site with the Byway 
Open to All traffic (BOAT) over which it is accessed will be surfaced to 
Cambridgeshire County Council Highways requirements. The BOAT allows for 
travel by both pedestrians and vehicles as well as other methods of travel, 
however no segregation is in place to improve the safety of its use between 
vehicular and other traffic. Notwithstanding that, there are 18 existing dwellings 
(including dwellings granted consent and dwellings under construction) along 
Mill Hill Lane that use the road to access their property in addition to the farm 
businesses further to the south, and as a result, there is a limited additional 
burden placed on it by the proposal for three new units.  

 
10.3. Cambridgeshire County Council Highways Authority and the Definitive Map 

Team have both assessed the proposal and have not raised objections on 
highway safety grounds and therefore whilst the comments of the residents are 
noted, there is no specific identified harm that will arise in relation to highway 
safety as a result of the proposal and on that basis it is not justified to refuse 
permission on those grounds. 

 
Access and Amenity Impacts 

10.4. In addition to the highway safety issues identified above, the access proposed 
to be used in relation to the scheme passes between numbers 6 and 7 Mill Hill 
Lane, with separation of 1 metre and 0.5 metres respectively between the side 
elevations of those dwellings.  

 

P
[...]
enforcement of such 
matters is a separate matter from the planning permission process at the 
application stage, and the same is true of works to trees within the area and any 
preservation orders on those trees. 

 
10.19. Although the site area section of the application form has not been completed 

this is not itself a matter justifying any opposition to the scheme, and the site 
falls below the thresholds for which Environmental Impact Assessment is 
required.  

 
10.20. Devaluation of other properties in the vicinity is not a matter for consideration 

under the terms of a planning application, and it is not clear how matters such 
as waste/litter and backfill are relevant to the proposal. Noise has been 
identified as a ground for objection however there is no suggestion how noise 
associated with a residential development is likely to adversely affect the 

Page 45



surroundings. Noise specifically associated with the use of the access has been 
addressed above. 

 
10.21. Finally, overlooking/loss of privacy is a matter that is material to the 

consideration of the planning application however as the floorplans, elevations 
and layout are indicative only at this stage it is not possible to evaluate specific 
impacts or conclude that there would be any adverse impact in this regard. 

 
11. CONCLUSIONS 

 
11.1. The principle of the proposal is in accordance with the relevant planning policies 

as regards residential development in March, and the proposed access would 
not result in unacceptable impacts on highway safety. 

 
11.2. Further work would be required with regard to ensuring appropriate treatment for 

surface water and tree protection, however the proposed access to the site 
results in unacceptable impacts on the residential amenity of the dwellings 
flanking it at the entrance to the site and it would not therefore be reasonable to 
require that work to be undertaken at this time. 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE, for the following reaso
[...]
t_382
GARAGE FOR ALL PLOTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_383
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_384
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_385
PLANNERS COMMENTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_386
FEB 2019

AutoCAD SHX Text_387
I N D I C A T I V E   D R A W I N G



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 F/YR18/1104/F<br/>Land east of 13 Norfolk Street, facing Orange Grove, Wisbech<br/><br/>Erection of a 3 storey block of flats comprising 2x2 bed and 1x1 bed
	F-YR18-1104-F
	391839-Location Plan-
	414353-Drawing-PROPOSED PLANS
	414354-Elevations-PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
	Update

	6 F/YR19/0164/F<br/>20 Deerfield Road, March<br/><br/>Erection of 4 x 2 storey 1 bed dwellings involving the demolition of existing dwelling and outbuilding
	19-0164
	location plan
	site plan  street elevation
	site plan
	elevations  3d images
	floorplans  elevations
	Update

	7 F/YR19/0146/O<br/>Land South and West of 4-5 Mill Hill Lane, March<br/><br/>Erection of up to 3no dwellings (outline application with matters committed in respect of access)
	19-0146
	19-0146 Location plan_Redacted
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	19-0146 Site layout (indicative)_Redacted
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	19-0146 floorplans  elevations (indicative)_Redacted
	Sheets and Views
	Model








Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019 - 1.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor A Miscandlon (Chairman), Councillor S Clark (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Mrs M Davis, Councillor A Hay and Councillor P Murphy, 

APOLOGIES: Councillor D Connor, Councillor S Court, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor 
Mrs F Newell and Councillor Mrs S Bligh, 

Officers in attendance: Jo Goodrum (Member Services & Governance Officer), Nick Harding 
(Head of Shared Planning), Sheila Black (Principal Planning Officer) and Chris Gordon (Legal 
Officer)

P73/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 27 March 2019 were confirmed and signed.

P74/18 F/YR18/1104/F
LAND EAST OF 13 NORFOLK STREET, FACING ORANGE GROVE, WISBECH

ERECTION OF A 3 STOREY BLOCK OF FLATS COMPRISING 2X2 BED AND 1X1 
BED

The Committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection: Policy and Procedure (minute p19/04)) during its deliberations.

Sheila Black presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated and also advised members of a late objection which had been received from 
the tenant of the public house with regard to concerns over inadequate fire escapes and issues 
concerning deliveries to the premises.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows;

1. Councillor Murphy commented that the proposal tidies up the area and enhances it and 
Councillor Benney concurred.

Proposed by Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Benney and decided that the 
application be APPROVED; as per the officer’s recommendation. 

P75/18 F/YR19/0164/F
20 DEERFIELD ROAD, MARCH

ERECTION OF 4 X 2 STOREY 1 BED DWELLINGS INVOLVING THE DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING DWELLING AND OUTBUILDING

The committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection: Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04)) during its deliberations.



Sheila Black presented the report to members and drew their attention to the update report which 
had been circulated. As a result of the revised plans which have been submitted, there has been a 
requirement to change the wording for the second reason for refusal, which is on page 28 of the 
agenda.

The amended wording is: Policy LP15 of the Fenland Local Plan 2014 requires all development to 
provide a well-designed, safe and convenient access. The proposal by virtue of the access and its 
relation to 18 Deerfield Road to the west would result in substandard visibility splays in that 
direction for traffic leaving the site. The proposal would therefore be detrimental to highways safety 
and would be contrary to the requirements of policy LP15 in that respect. 

Members received a presentation in support of the application, in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure from Mr Robert Wickham, who spoke on behalf of the Agent.

Mr Wickham commented that it is disappointing to see the application is recommended for refusal. 
The site is derelict and contains asbestos and the proposal for four homes is similar to those, 
which were built in Elm Road, which were well received in the housing market.

He stated that he has concerns within the officer’s report and mentioned that In 10.9 of the report it 
shows the description of the site and highlights a criticism of the width of the gap with the adjoining 
property, which identifies a detrimental impact of light and he added that the gap is similar to size 
to other properties in the road.

He mentioned that at 10.10 in the officer’s report it states that with regard to privacy, the scheme 
utilises windows on all four main elevations from a mix of rooms with the main bedroom windows 
being located on the side elevations and secondary ‘office’ windows to the front and rear. However 
this is incorrect, as it is the other way round and the small office window on the side of the access 
could be a high level window.

At 10.11 in the report, it mentions concerns over car parking at the rear of the site, however this 
location was recommended by Officers in an email exchange from the 26 February 2018.

Mr Wickham added that with regard to 10.12 in the officer’s report, it states that the proposal is out 
of character with the road which predominantly has 2 storey properties; however there are 7 
detached houses, 6 bungalows and 3 pairs of semi-detached dwellings, along with 6 terraced 
houses in the road.

Mr Wickham concluded that the issues raised could be discussed with officers and an acceptable 
scheme could be achieved which would also be agreeable with highways in order to achieve a 
small development which has market appeal.

Members had no questions for Mr Wickham.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows;

1. Councillor Hay commented that in her opinion a smaller development of two homes would 
have been preferable rather than the proposal for four. She agreed that the street scene is 
now better placed with the proposed dwellings being brought in line with the existing 
properties; however the gardens for the front two properties will still be adjacent to the main 
road, which in her opinion is not satisfactory. She added that following the previous refusal 
the applicant should have contacted officers to discuss what solutions would have been 
acceptable in order to achieve an agreeable resolution.

2. Councillor Mrs Davis stated that she agrees with Councillor Hay, that the proposal is over 
intensification of the site and she has concerns  regarding amenity space particularly for the 



front two properties.

Proposed by Councillor Hay, seconded by Councillor Mrs Davis and decided that the 
application be REFUSED; as per the officer’s recommendation.

 

P76/18 F/YR19/0146/O
LAND SOUTH AND WEST OF 4-5 MILL HILL LANE, MARCH

ERECTION OF UP TO 3NO DWELLINGS (OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH 
MATTERS COMMITTED IN RESPECT OF ACCESS)

The Committee had regard to its inspection of the site (as agreed in accordance with the Site 
Inspection: Policy and Procedure (minute P19/04)) during its deliberations.

Sheila Black presented the report to members and advised them that she had received a late 
objection relating to the level of housing in the general Mill Hill area, and that the development 
represents intensification of housing and that the access for the dwelling is inadequate.

Members received a presentation in support of the applicant, in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure, from Mr Matthew Hall, the Agent.

Matthew Hall stated that the proposed dwellings will be bungalows on a site which is situated in 
flood zone 1. He added that contained within the officers report under item 11.1 its states that the 
principal of the proposal is in accordance with planning policies and the proposed access would 
not result in unacceptable impacts on highway safety. There have been no objections from the 
Environment Agency, Environmental Health or Highways and March Town Council support the 
application.

Matthew Hall added that a neighbour who is adjacent to the development has written to the 
planning officers and advised them that he has no concerns over the development and fully 
supports it. Mr Hall stated that number 7 Mill Lane is the applicants own property.

Matthew Hall identified to members on the presentation screen the proposed development 
including the access point and he highlighted the recent dwellings which had been built in the 
vicinity, clarifying the access drive, its proximity to other dwellings and the location of the bin 
stores. He clarified the third garden areas of the plot and pointed out the neighbouring existing 
dwellings garden area along with the applicants’ garden area.

Matthew Hall informed members that the site layout is indicative and there is a layby for additional 
parking, a block paved area and if needed a hammerhead could be incorporated for a refuse 
vehicle. The plot sizes are similar to those that have been approved previously. The proposal is for 
bungalows resulting in no overlooking, as opposed to 2 storey dwellings that were approved on the 
other side. 

Members had no questions for Mr Hall.

Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows;

1. Councillor Murphy asked for clarification as to where the 18 responses from the public 
which had been received had originated from. Sheila Black stated that they had been 
received from within the ward and any received from outside the ward had been discounted. 
Councillor Murphy asked for further clarification with regard to specific addresses of support 
and objection to the proposal which Mr Nick Harding ascertained and provided to members. 



There were 9 letters of objection and 7 of support.
2. Councillor Murphy asked for confirmation as to how far the residents would have to move 

their refuse and recycling bins to the designated collection point. Sheila Black confirmed 
that plot 3 would have to move their bins 110 metres and plot 1 would be 75 metres.

3. Councillor Hay stated that she has concerns over the reduction in amenity space for number 
7 and although it is currently the applicants address that may alter in the future and for a 
large property she does not feel there is enough amenity space. She questioned that if it 
was a fresh planning application would the land that was left be classed as adequate 
amenity space. Sheila Black responded and said it would be looked at to see if it would fit a 
third of a plot which is the requisite size and the agent has confirmed that he considers it is 
a third of a plot. 

4. Councillor Benney stated that upon the site visit, the issue of the bin collection point stood 
out for him and he understood the normal drag out distance for bins is 30 metres and the 
closest property is almost twice that distance. The reduction in amenity space to a very nice 
property is also a concern.

Proposed by Councillor Benney, seconded by Councillor Hay and decided that the 
application be REFUSED, as per the officers recommendation.

(Councillor Mrs Davis declared a non pecuniary interest in the fact that she knows members of the 
applicant’s family)

(The Chairman registered in accordance with Paragraph 14 of the Code of Conduct on Planning 
Matters, that he has been lobbied on this application)

1.40 pm                     Chairman


